

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

No. S22A1243

The State of Georgia and Patsy Austin-Gatson, in her individual capacity,

Appellants,

v.

SASS Group, LLC, and Great Vape, LLC,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

THOMAS D. CHURCH
Georgia Bar No. 956589

PAGE A. PATE
Georgia Bar No. 565899

Attorneys for Appellees

Pate, Johnson & Church, LLP
101 Marietta Street NW
Suite 3300
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 223-3310

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	14
I. The trial court did not err in denying Appellants’ Motion to Dismiss, as the constitutional waiver of sovereign immunity under Ga. Const. Art. I, Sec. II, Para. V(b) does not apply to an action for prospective relief against a state official sued in her individual capacity.	14
II. The doctrine of prosecutorial immunity does not bar actions seeking prospective relief against Appellant Austin-Gatson in her individual capacity	15
III. The trial court did not err in granting an interlocutory injunction against Appellant Austin-Gatson, in her individual capacity.....	18
A. There is a substantial threat that Appellees will suffer irreparable injury if the injunction is vacated.	19
B. The threatened injury to Appellees outweighs the threatened harm that the injunction could do to Appellant.	19
C. There is a substantial likelihood that Appellees will prevail on the merits of their claims at trial.....	22
D. Granting the interlocutory injunction has not disserved the public interest.	27
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AK Futures LLC v. Boyd St. Distro, LLC, 35 F.4th 682, 690 (9th Cir. 2022).....23

City of Waycross v. Pierce County Board of Commissioners, 300 Ga. 109, 111-12 (2016) 19, 20

Gearinger v. Lee, 266 Ga. 167, 169 (1996)25

GeorgiaCarry.org v. Atlanta Botanical Garden, Inc., 299 Ga. 26, 29 (2016)..... 17

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. City of Columbus, 189 Ga. 458, 465 (1939)..... 18, 22

Grossi Consulting, LLC v. Sterling Currency Grp., LLC, 290 Ga. 386, 388 (2012) 18-19

Harris v. Ent. Sys., Inc., 259 Ga. 701, 704 (1989) 18

Holsey v. Hind, 189 Ga.App. 656, 657 (1988)..... 17

Jansen-Nichols v. Colonial Pipeline Co., 295 Ga. 786, 787 (2014) 19

Lathrop v. Deal, 301 Ga. 408, 410, 415, 435, 437, 443 n. 5, 25 (2017) 16

Mathis v. State, 336 Ga. App. 257, 260 (2016).....25

McSmith v. Brown, 317 Ga.App. 775, 776 (2012)22

Monte Carlo Parties, Ltd. v. Webb, 253 Ga. 508 (1984) 18

Mosier v. State Bd. of Pardons & Paroles, 213 Ga. App. 545, 546, (1994)..... 17

Sarrio v. Gwinnett County, 273 Ga. 404, 405-06 (2001)22

Smith v. Day, 237 Ga. 48 (1976)4

State of Georgia v. Azim Jiwani, 22-B-01152-3Q (2022) 26-27

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. Art. I, Sec. II, Para. V6, 14

Ga. Const. Art. VI, Sec. VIII, Para I6, 15

O.C.G.A. § 9-4-15

O.C.G.A. § 9-4-2 18

O.C.G.A. § 9-4-3 18

O.C.G.A. § 16-13-214, 7

O.C.G.A. § 16-13-25 3-4, 7, 23-25

O.C.G.A. § 2-23-3 4, 7, 23-25, 27

O.C.G.A. § 2-23-424

O.C.G.A. § 2-23-724

Ga. Comp R. & Regs. 40-32-1.0225
